## **TOWN OF CLAVERACK**

## Resolution #35 of 2024

## RESOLUTION to AUTHORIZATION THE NYSERDA to COMMENCE THE ENERGY AUDIT FOR TOWN GARAGE

At the Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Claverack, Columbia County, New York, duly held on the 15th day of February, 2024, at the Temporary Town Hall, #629 NY Route 23B, Claverack, New York, the following resolution was proposed and seconded:

Resolution by Board Member: George Duntz
Seconded by Board Member: Doug Colwell

**WHEREAS,** The Town of Claverack Town Board wishes to have a NYSERDA-approved energy audit performed for the Claverack Town Garage to identify the best steps to take to improve the energy efficiency and working conditions of the building, AND

WHEREAS, Claverack Climate Smart has applied to the Partners for Climate Action-Hudson Valley for a Building Decarbonization Grant to be used towards the required 50% match in the NYSERDA Flexible Technical Assistance (FlexTech) Program, AND

**WHEREAS,** Claverack Climate Smart has two other possible funding sources should this grant not be forthcoming, in the interests of time and in response to imminent need to upgrade the current boiler,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that John Bradley, the Claverack Climate Smart Coordinator, is hereby authorized by the Claverack Town Board to authorize NYSERDA and their consultant to conduct the Garage Energy Audit.

The following Town Board Members voted "Aye" in favor of said Resolution:

Clifford Weigelt Supervisor

Stephen Hook Councilman

Douglas Colwell Councilman

George Duntz Councilman

Eugene Hallenbeck Councilman

Resolution #35 of 2024

The following Town Board Member voted "No" in opposition to said Resolution:

None

The Resolution having been approved by a majority of the Town Board, the same was duly declared adopted by the Supervisor of the Town of Claverack.

Dated: February 15, 2024

Mary J. Hoose, Town Clerk